

**G.P. 19/24**  
**Sakshi Mehndirata v. The Secretary Govt of NCT of Delhi**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-010265-2024**

**19.03.2026**

Present: Sh. Vikas Chabra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.  
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the State / respondent No. 1.  
Sh. Deepak Vatsya, Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 6 through VC.

The Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 2 to 6 submits that the respondent nos. 2 to 6 do not wish to file any reply and they have no objection with regard to the allowing of the petition.

The pleadings are complete.

On the basis of pleadings of the parties, the following issues are hereby framed :-

1. *Whether the proposed sale of the share of the minor child namely Arrshi Mehndiratta in the subject property is out of necessity and for her evident advantage?(OPP)*
2. *Whether the petitioner is entitled to the relief claimed? (OPP)*
3. *Relief.*

No other issue arises or pressed.

It is prayed by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the examination-in-chief of the petitioner be recorded today itself.

Heard. Allowed.

PW1 is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner does not want to lead any further PE.

Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for RE on **25.03.2026 at 11:30 AM.**

Let the minor child be produced through VC for interaction on the NDOH.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
Delhi/19.03.2026